Commission’s regulations. Published 
below is a provisionally-accepted 
Settlement Agreement with Kawasaki 
Heavy Industries, Ltd., Kawasaki Motors 
Corp., U.S.A., and Kawasaki Motors 
Manufacturing Corp., U.S.A., containing 
a civil penalty in the amount of five 
million, two hundred thousand dollars 
($5,200,000), within thirty (30) days of 
service of the Commission’s final Order 
accepting the Settlement Agreement. 
DATES: Any interested person may ask 
the Commission not to accept this 
agreement or otherwise comment on its 
contents by filing a written request with